



Ref: HZL/RAM//ENV/BMW/2024-25//360

Date: January 10, 2025

To.

The Regional officer, Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, 18, Azad Nagar, Pannadhay Circle, Mining Engineer Office Road (Near Telephone Exchange), BHILWARA (Rai.).

Subject: Submission of Bio- Medical Waste Annual report for the period of Jan-24 to Dec-24.

Ref:

1. Authorization No. F(BMW/Bhilwara/(Bhilwara)/48(1)/2012-2013/3001-3002 dtd. 23/01/2019.

2. Consent to operate file No. F(BMW)/Bhilwara (Bhilwara)/48(1)/2012-2013/1867-1868 dtd. 03/11/2023

Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the Bio-Medical waste return in Form -IV.

Thanking you

Chief Medical Officer (Dr. VINOD KUMAR RAI) CENTRAL HOSPITAL

CMO Zine Hospital

Rampura Agucha Mines

Rampura Agucha Mines, HZL HURDA, GULABPURA, BHILWARA

O/c - Environment office

Rajasthan-311022

CC to: Member Secretary,

Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board,

4, Institutional Area, Jhalana Doongri, Jaipur.

Hindustan Zinc Limited

Rampura Agucha Mines, P.O. Agucha, Dist. Bhilwara (Rajasthan) - 311 022 M +91-9001294956-57 www.hzlindia.com

Registered Office : Yashad Bhawan, Udaipur (Rajasthan) 313 004 CIN No. L27204RJ1966PLC001208

Form - IV (See rule 13) ANNUAL REPORT

[To be submitted to the prescribed authority on or before 30th June every year for the period from January to December of the preceding year, by the occupier of health care facility (HCF) or common bio-medical waste treatment facility (CBWTF)]

0.	Particulars	:	Description
	Particulars of the Occupier	:	Dr. Vinod Kumar Rai CMO- ZINC Hospital, Agucha, Hurda, Bhilwara.
	(i) Name of the authorised person (occupier or operator of facility)	:	Dr. Vinod Kumar Rai CMO- ZINC Hospital, Agucha, Hurda, Bhilwara.
1	(ii) Name of HCF or CBMWTF	:	Zinc Hospital
	(iii) Address for Correspondence	:	Rampura Agucha Mine ,Agucha 311022 Distt. Bhilwara (Raj)
	(iv) Address of Facility		Hindustan Zinc limited, Rampura Agucha
	(v)Tel. No, Fax. No	:	01483-229011
	(vi) E-mail ID	:	Vinod.Rai@Vedanta.co.in
	(vii) URL of Website		www.hzlindia.com
	(viii) GPS coordinates of HCF or CBMWTF		N25° 50' 00'' , E74° 44' 15''
	(ix) Ownership of HCF or CBMWTF	:	www.hzlindia.com
	(x). Status of Authorisation under the Bio-Medical Waste (Management and Handling) Rules	:	Authorization No. F(BMW)/Bhilwara/(Bhilwara)/48(1)/2012-2013/3001-3002 dtd. 23/01/2019. Consent to operate file No. F(BMW)/Bhilwara (Bhilwara)/48(1)/2012-2013/ 1867-1868 dtd. 03/11/2023
	(xi). Status of Consents under Water Act and Air Act	:	NA
2.	Type of Health Care Facility	:	Hospital
	(i) Bedded Hospital	:	No. of Beds: 10
	(ii) Non-bedded hospital (Clinic or Blood Bank or Clinical Laboratory or Research Institute or Veterinary Hospital or any other)	ľ	NA
	(iii) License number and its date of expiry		NA
3.		:	SALES PROMOTER, AJMER
	(i) Number healthcare facilities covered by CBMWTF	:	NA

BMWTF: iv) Quant lisposed b Quantity o unnum (or	ity of biomedical waste treated or by CBMWTF of waste generated or disposed in Kg per monthly average basis) The Storage, treatment, transportation, production of the on-site storage facility	: : : : : : :	Size : -	: 230.53 3 42.58 K vaste: N	g		
iv) Quant lisposed b Quantity o nnum (or	ity of biomedical waste treated or by CBMWTF of waste generated or disposed in Kg per in monthly average basis) The Storage, treatment, transportation, pro	ocessin	Yellow Category Red Category White: 7.94 Kg Blue Category: General Solid v g, and Disposal Fa Size : -	: 230.53 3 42.58 K vaste: N	3 Kg		
Quantity of the connum (or Operation)	of waste generated or disposed in Kg per in monthly average basis) The Storage, treatment, transportation, pro	ocessin :	Red Category White: 7.94 Kg Blue Category: General Solid v g, and Disposal Fa Size : -	: 230.53 3 42.58 K vaste: N	3 Kg		
Details of	the Storage, treatment, transportation, pro	:	White: 7.94 Kg Blue Category: General Solid v g, and Disposal Fa Size : -	3 42.58 K vaste: N	g		
		:	Blue Category: General Solid v g, and Disposal Fa Size : -	42.58 K vaste: N			
		:	General Solid v g, and Disposal Fa Size : -	vaste: N			
		:	General Solid v g, and Disposal Fa Size : -	vaste: N			
		:	g, and Disposal Fa				
		:	Size : -				
(1)	Details of the on-site storage facility	:					
			Capacity: -				
			Provision of on-s		age : (cold	storage or	
			Types of treatment equipment	No. of Units	Capacity Kg/day	Quantity Treated o	
(ii)	Details of the treatment or disposal facilities					disposed in kg per annum	
			Incinerators	NA	NA	NA	
			Plasma Pyrolysis	NA	NA	NA	
			Autoclaves	1	-	-	
						NA	
						NA	
			Needle tip cutter or	9	-	NA -	
			Sharps	NA	NA	NA	
			Deep burial pits	NA	NA	NA	
	(ii)			Incinerators Plasma Pyrolysis Autoclaves Microwave Hydroclave Shredder Needle tip cutter or destroyer Sharps encapsulation or concrete pit Deep burial pits	(ii) Details of the treatment or disposal facilities Incinerators NA Plasma NA Pyrolysis Autoclaves 1 Microwave NA Hydroclave NA Shredder NA Needle tip cutter or destroyer Sharps encapsulation or concrete pit Deep burial NA pits Chemical disinfection	(ii) Details of the treatment or disposal facilities Incinerators NA NA Plasma NA NA Pyrolysis Autoclaves 1 - Microwave NA NA Hydroclave NA NA Shredder NA NA Needle tip 9 cutter or destroyer Sharps encapsulation or concrete pit Deep burial NA NA	

	(iii) Quantity of recyclable wastes sold to authorized recyclers after treatment in kg per annum.	:	Red Category (like plastic, glass etc.) Nil		
	(iv) No of vehicles used for collection and transportation of biomedical waste	:	NA		
	(v) Details of incineration ash and ETP sludge generated and disposed during the treatment of wastes in Kg per annum		Not Applicable Quantity Generated :- NA Where disposed Incineration Ash:- NA ETP Sludge :- NA		
	(vi) Name of the Common Biomedical Waste Treatment Facility Operator through which wastes are disposed of	:	Sales Promoters		
,31	(vii) List of member HCF not handed over bio- medical waste.		Not Applicable		
6	Do you have bio-medical waste management committee? If yes, attach minutes of the meetings held during the reporting period		Not Applicable being a10 bed facility. Dr. Deepak Gautam is a designated person. We are conducting Annual meeting.		
7	Details trainings conducted on BMW		No. of Trainings-04 were conducted (one in every quarter to workers, engaged in BMW Disposing)		
	(i) Number of trainings conducted on BMW Management.		Every Quarter		
	(ii) number of personnel trained		25 Number		
	(iii) number of personnel trained at the time of induction		NA NA Yes NA		
	(iv) number of personnel not undergone any training so far				
	(v) whether standard manual for training is available?				
	(vi) any other information				
8	Details of the accident occurred during the year		NA		
	(i) Number of Accidents occurred		NA		
	(ii) Number of the persons affected		NA		
	(iii) Remedial Action taken (Please attach details if any)		NA		
	(iv) Any Fatality occurred, details.		NA		

9.	Are you meeting the standards of air Pollution from the incinerator? How many times in last year could not met the standards?		NA
	Details of Continuous online emission monitoring systems installed		NA
10	Liquid waste generated and treatment methods in place. How many times you have not met the standards in a year?		NA
11	Is the disinfection method or sterilization meeting the log 4 standards? How many times you have not met the standards in a year?		NA
12	Any other relevant information	:	(Air Pollution Control Devices attached with the Incinerator) - NA

Certified that the above report is for the period from 01.01.2024 to 31.12 2024.

Date: 10.01.2025

Place: Rampura Agucha Mine

(Dr. Vinod Kumar Rail)r. VINOD KUMAR RAI
CMO Zinc Hospital Chief Medical Officer
CENTRAL HOSPITAL
Rampura Agucha Mines, HZL
HURDA, GULABPURA, BHILWAI

SALES PROMOTERS

CBWTF, Municipal Ground, Jaipur Bypass Road, Village Sandriya, AJMER-305025(Raj.) Contact: 98297-90905 (Office), 98297-90903. Email id: sp_cbwtf_ajmer@yahoo.com, cbwtf.ajmer@gmail.com, Website- ajmercbwtf.salespromoters.in



Client Registration Form/Membership Form/Agreement
DATE OF REGISTRATION 01-04-2024 TO 31-03-2025
NAME OF INSTITUTION: ZINC HOSPITAL (Pot Office Use)
ADDRESS OF INSTITUTION: ZINC COLONY, HURDA, DIST: BHILWARA (RAJASTHAN) 311022
CONTACT NO:9929598599 : 8003097088
EMAIL.ID: vinod.rai@vedanta.co.in
NAME OF OWNER/OCCUPIER/INCHARGE OF INSTITUTION Dr Vinod Kumar Rai
NUMBER OF BEDS 10
TYPE OF INSTITUTION Private Hospital /Path. Lab/Blood Bank/OPD/Clinic/Any other please specify
TERMS & CONDITIONS
That 'the member' means private / govt. hospitals, nursing homes, pathology labs, blood banks, private medical master generating institutions (hereinafter referred to as 'the member').
AND
M/s SALES PROMOTERS. (Hereinafter referred to as 'the Firm'). Common Bio Medical Waste Treatment Facility CBWTF, Municipal Ground, Jaipur Bypass Road, Village Sandriya, AJMER-305025(Raj.).
(The expressions 'the member' and 'the Firm' wherever they occur in this agreement shall, unless the context otherwise admits, also mean and include their respective executors, administrators, successors, legal representatives and assigns.)
The Firm has set up a centralized solid Common Bio Medical Waste Treatment l'acility wherein the members shall benef by getting their solid bio medical waste treated and disposed off properly on payment basis. It is expedient to have written instrument of agreement defining principal terms and conditions of the project.
Whereas:
The Govt. of India, Ministry of Environment and Forests formulated and notified the Bio Medical Waste Managemer Rules 2016, (hereinafter referred to as the Rules of 2016) with effect from 27.03.2016 amendment 2018 and through made it mandatory for the Bio Medical Waste generating entities which include Nursing homes, hospitals, maternity bomes, pathology labs, blood banks, clinics, dispensaries, veterinary treatment centers, R&D labs and all other institution generating Bio medical waste (categories specified in gazette notification 2016) etc, to manage, handle, transport, treat an interaction accordance with the provisions of the said Rules of 2016, either themselves or thru a common treatment facility.
Dr. VIDOD KOMAH HAI For Sales Promoters For Sales Promoters Authorized Author

Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants, promises, assurances, representations and provisions set forth hereinafter, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

That the Firm has developed a "Centralized Solid Common Bio Medical Waste Treatment Pacifity" (CBWIF) and installed required equipments for proper disposal of Bio Medical Waste as per Rules of 2016 and received the relevant permissions and authorizations from various departments.

That the charges for year period 1" April' 2020 to 31" March' 2021 will be as under.

- Rs. 6900.00 per Month from bedded Health Care Facility having 1 to 30 beds. (Outside Municipal Limits)
- Rs. 5.90 per Bed Per day from bedded Health Care Facility. (Minimum Charges to be charged shall be for 5 beds.)
- Rs 2500.00 per month from pathological labs, diagnostic centers, blood banks.

d. Rs 2500.00 per month from clinics, dispensaries etc.

e. For Veterinary Institutions - Rs. 35/- Per Kg OR Minimum Charge of Rs. 5000/- Per Month whichever is higher

For Industries (for their MI Rooms/Laboratories/etc) Rs 2500.00 per trip

g. As a prerequisite to taking membership of the services of this CBWFF, the member shall have to deposit an amount equal to 2 months of their monthly billing amount through a written instrument of payment like Cheque, demand draft, Net banking etc. This amount shall remain with the company and shall be adjusted at the time of discontinuation of service after settling all dues.

NOTE: Just like human dead body is not considered as bio-medical waste similarly animal carcass is also not considered as bio-medical waste and therefore has to be sent to carcass utilization facility for final dispocal

The above rates include collection, transportation, storage, treatment and disposal for all bio medical waste generated within a radius of 150 kms from the plant (The above rates are for above mentioned period. Any Changes in Rates from time to time, as prescribed by Govt, of Rajasthan or any of its departments shall be final and binding on both the Parties of this Agreement).

That, transportation of solid bio medical waste shall be part of the responsibility of the Firm. The maximum time of waste treatment and disposal shall be 48 hours as per the gazette notifications. Waste collection will be done on this 48-hour basis. The waste will be collected and transported on the next day and the member will have to keep the waste properly stored. Since the Bio Medical Waste of each day of the seven days of the week so generated, will be collected, transported and treated/disposed on the next consecutive day, the member will have to pay for all seven days in a week including

That the member will have to keep their segregated solid bio medical waste properly packed and tagged as per the guidelines of Rules of 2016 and keep it ready at a single point, dedicated storage space within the premises, daily on scheduled time for transportation. The Firm will not accept the waste if:

It is kept open.

It is not segregated.

It is not packed.

It is mixed with municipal solid waste or liquid waste.

That the member at their own costs will arrange whatsoever, non-chlorinated hags, containers of different color code, Bar code labels, tags, Website/pages and Waste Management Software etc required for proper segregation, packing and labeling of their solid bio medical waste as laid down in the Rules of 2016.

That, this CBWIF is meant for treatment of solid bio medical waste only. Other type of wastes (such as liquid waste and municipal waste) shall be treated or disposed off by the members at their own arrangements. The Firm will not be responsible for any habilities other than treatment of solid bio medical waste

Dr Vinod Kumar Rai Or. VINOC

For Sales Promoters

Member Sign

CENTRAL MOSST Rules Promoters Exec Sign. Ohles Medical Officer

GUNDA, SULARHURA, EHIL. FARA

Auth Signatory

That, the member themselves have to take authorization for bio medical waste / any other authorization and consent from various departments for their institutions. The responsibility of the Firm will be limited to issuing a yearly certificate to the member of the Common Facility who get their solid waste bio medical waste treated through the Firm confirming that their waste has been properly treated and disposed off.

That, the Firm will charge the member i.e. 'solid bio medical waste generating institution' on actual bed strength. The rates are finalized keeping in mind the actual bed strength of the hospitals. Changes or alteration in rates according to occupancy or other factors shall not be considered. In case it is found out that the hospital is operating with extra bed strength from what is given in the agreement, the Furn may charge for the extra bed strongth for the whole year and may stop providing services to such institutions in the event the increased rates are not paid within 30 days. Any increment in the bed strength is to be intimated to the Firm.

That, the member agrees and acknowledges that this Common Bio Medical Waste Treatment and Disposal Facility is being set up for their collective use, therefore during the initial term of this agreement, which is 30 years and during its renewal for further term if any, the member agrees to that the waste generated at their institution will only be treated and disposed off at this common facility in accordance with the terms of this agreement and that any other facility for this purpose would not be patronized. However, this agreement document shall be tenewed annually with mutual consent.

That, approximately 300 grams of Bio Medical Waste per bed day is generated in India. The rates have been calculated keeping in mind this national average. In case if the waste generated by the member goes beyond 300 grams per bed per day, additional Rs 20.00 per kilogram shall be charged for the excess waste.

That the Firm will issue bills/invoices directly to the members on pre-decided rates as mentioned in this agreement, which are to be paid by the members through cheques/demand drafts/NEFT, to the Firm. If any cheque is dishonored by the Bank, the Firm will charge Rs. 300/- as penalty.

That, the Firm will dispatch bill/invoice on or before 5th of every month. The due date for payment will be the 10th day of every month. Failure to pay the bill by due date shall attract 10% surcharge every month or part there to.

The Firm, at its sole discretion, may suspend the collection of waste from the defaulting member who has failed to pay their dues for continuous two months. That the defaulting member may be asked to pay a rejoining fee equal to one month of their monthly average bill. Additionally, the member will have to pay full amount for the period of the

That the Firm will issue yearly certificates to the members of the CBWTF who get their solid Bio Medical Waste treated through the Firm (confirming that their waste has been properly treated and disposed off, so that members may submit it to the concerned departments). Certificates will be issued only after clearing all dues.

That, in case the services provided by the Firm are found to be dissatisfactory, the member can terminate the services by giving a notice period of one month to the Firm to correct and improve the faults for which the termination of services is sought.

That for complaints of any default or an unsolved grievance, the venue for jurisdiction will be Bhopal.

That, Taxes like Service Tax, etc, as applicable, shall be charged extra as per Rules and Guidelines.

For Sales Promoters Dr Vinod Kumar Ray NOD Member Sign. Chief Medical Officer Sales Promoters Exec. Sign Signatory CENTRAL HOSPITAL Rampura Agucha Minos, HZL Witness: MDRDA_GULABPURA, BHEWARA Dr Deepak Gautam Dr Jagdish Prasad Kumawat

Banking Detail

Bank Name:

ICICI

Account No:

018505000688

IFS Code:

ICIC0000185

OBAASPH5137R1ZV

Branch:

Kucheri Road, Ajmer

AASPH5137R

FORM – I [See rule 4(0), 5(i) and 15(2)] ACCIDENT REPORTING

1. Date and time of accident : NIL

2. Type of Accident : NIL

3. Sequence of events leading to accident : NIL

4. Has the Authority of been informed immediate: NIL

5. The type of waste involved in accident : NIL

5. Assessment of the effects of the accidents on human health and the environment: NIL

6. Emergency measures taken : NIL

7. Steps taken to alleviate the effects of accidents: NIL

8. Steps taken to prevent the recurrence of such an accident: NIL

9. Does you facility has Emergency Control policy? If yes, give details: NIL

Date: 10/01/2025

Place: -Zinc Colony, Hurda, Distt. Bhilwara (Rajasthan)

Signature

Designation: CMO (Dr. Vit

Annual Meeting of Pornhi Commillee RAM Bale: 14/6/3024

Members

1) Dr Vinod Kuma Rai

2) Dr Ocepak Gaulán 3) Droch Kuma Palimo.

MONI

1) Payment to Sales Promoter to be trucked and updated for Monthly collection.

Meter for measuring Liquid worste from Labs to be installed and discussed with Civil Dept

3). Adequate Shock of Hypochlonle 80(" to treat liquid waste to be ensured and records to be maintained.

Menuny Bil apparation to be replaced with Mencury free LEO sphymomonomelie

(D. K. Paluoal)

RanvRai 14/6

Date 16/2014

if